

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

3M COMPANY FKA MINNESOTA MINING AND  
MANUFACTURING COMPANY, PETITIONER

*v.*

LEPAGE'S INCORPORATED, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

R. HEWITT PATE  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MAKAN DELRAHIM  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

CATHERINE G. O'SULLIVAN  
DAVID SEIDMAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

WILLIAM E. KOVACIC  
*General Counsel  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
A. The Court should not grant review to consider the applicability of <i>Brooke Group</i> to this case .....	8
B. The Court should not grant review to develop prematurely an alternative test for applying Section 2 to bundled rebates .....	15
Conclusion .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	7, 9, 10, 16
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990) .....	11
<i>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993) .....	5, 8, 10, 11, 14
<i>Cargill, Inc. v. Monfort of Colo., Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 104 (1986) .....	10
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 749 (2000) .....	12
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	9
<i>Data Gen. Corp. v. Grumman Sys. Support Corp.</i> , 36 F.3d 1147 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	7
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	12
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	10
<i>Northeastern Tel. Co. v. AT&amp;T</i> , 651 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 455 U.S. 943 (1982) .....	11
<i>Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc. v. Abbott Lab., Inc.</i> , 920 F. Supp. 455 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	12, 13, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SmithKline Corp. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.:</i> 575 F.2d 1056 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 439 U.S. 838 (1978) .....	4
427 F. Supp. 1089 (E.D. Pa. 1976) .....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966) .....	9, 16
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004) .....	9, 10
<i>Virgin Atlantic Airways Ltd. v. British Airways PLC</i> , 69 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), aff'd, 257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	12
Statutes:	
Clayton Act § 3, 15 U.S.C. 14 .....	2, 13
Robinson-Patman Act, 15 U.S.C. 13(a) .....	10
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i> :	
§ 1, 15 U.S.C. 1 .....	2, 3
§ 2, 15 U.S.C. 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Phillip Areeda & Donald F. Turner, <i>Predatory Pricing and Related Practices Under Section 2 of the Sherman Act</i> , 88 Harv. L. Rev. 697 (1975) .....	10
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2d ed. 2002 & Supps. 2002, 2003) .....	6, 10, 13, 14, 17
Dennis W. Carlton, <i>A General Analysis of Exclusionary Conduct and Refusal to Deal—Why Aspen and Kodak Are Misguided</i> , 68 Antitrust L.J. 659 (2001) .....	12
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>On Identifying Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 61 Notre Dame L. Rev. 972 (1986) .....	
Barry Nalebuff, <i>Bundling as an Entry Barrier</i> , 119 Q.J. Econ. 159 (2004) .....	12
Richard A. Posner, <i>Antitrust Law: An Economic Perspective</i> 28 (1976) .....	16
Willard K. Tom et al., <i>Anticompetitive Aspects of Market-Share Discounts and Other Incentives to Exclusive Dealing</i> , 67 Antitrust L.J. 615 (2000) .....	12
